PM and NPM DELETIONS AND ADDITIONS

DELETIONS

Brand
West
Ultra Buy

Native — RYO

Seneca
Palermo

Camel Wides
(replaced by Camel Classic Wides)

Dave’s, Lark, Players,
Saratoga

Samson

Baron American Blend
Kentucky’s Best
Kentucky’s Best — RYO
VB - Made in the US

Golden Deer

Carnival, THIS,
and Timeless Time

Manufacturer
Commonwealth Brands, Inc.
Premier Marketing, Inc.

Native Trading Associates, LLC
(Voluntary de-listing of Brand)

Tobaccoville USA, Inc.

Tabacalera Del Este S.A. (Tabesa)*

RJ Reynolds Tobacco Company*

Philip Morris USA, Inc.*
(Voluntary de-listing of
Brands)

Scandinavian Tobacco Group
Lane Ltd.*
(Voluntary de-listing of Brand)

Farmer’s Tobacco Co.

of Cynthiana, Inc.*

(Voluntary de-listing of Company
and Brands)

Konci Group (USA), Inc.*
(Voluntary de-listing of Company
and Brand)

Korea Tobacco & Ginseng
(KT&G Corporation)

(Voluntary de-listing of company
and brands)

Change Date
01-10-24
07-31-23

05-15-23

04-01-23
03-30-23

09-06-22

08-26-22

08-26-22

05-04-22

05-04-2022

05-02-22



Marlboro HeatSticks (iQOS) Philip Morris USA, Inc.*

Mohawk

Ace and Gold Crest

Dreams

Nat’s

Director

Bailey’s, Riverside, Tahoe,

(Voluntary de-listing of Brand)

Native Trading Associates, LLC
(Voluntary de-listing of Brand)

King Maker Marketing, Inc.*
(Brands voluntarily de-listed)

Kretek International, Inc.*
(Brand voluntarily de-listed)

Sherman’s 1400 Broadway
N.Y.C., LLC*

(Brand transferred from Sherman’s 1400
Broadway N.Y.C., LLC to Philip Morris

USA, Inc.)

Compania Tabacalera Interacional, S.A.

(Voluntary de-listing of brand and
company)

S&M Brands, Inc.

Tahoe RYO, and Valu Time (Voluntary de-listing of company

Mohawk, Native, and
Native RYO

Fantasia and Naturals

Rave - RYO

REVO

Roll Rich

and brands)

Susan Jesmer dba Native Trading

Associates (Voluntary de-listing of
company; Due to a change in business

structure, brands transferred to
Native Trading Associates, LLC)

Sherman’s 1400 Broadway
N.Y.C, LLC*
(Voluntary de-listing of brands)

ITG Brands, LLC*
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco company*
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

Scandinavian Tobacco Group
Lane Ltd.*
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)
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03-30-22

09-25-20

09-18-20

09-18-20

08-14-20

03-13-20

12-02-19

07-15-19

06-14-19

06-11-19

06-10-19

06-06-19



Cayuga

Heron

Market, Smokin Joes,

Smokin Joes Natural,
Smokin Joes - RYO

McClintock RYO

Bali Shag RYO

Premier RYO

Cheyenne RYO

Wildhorse

Lagunas

Great Swamp Enterprises, Inc. /
Cayuga Indian Nation of New York
(Voluntary de-listing of company and
brand)

Seneca Manufacturing Company

Joseph M. Anderson d/b/a
Smokin Joes

Commonwealth Brands, Inc.*

(Brand transferred from
Commonwealth Brands, Inc. to

Top Tobacco LP- not intended for sale
by Top Tobacco LP at this time)

Commonwealth Brands, Inc.*
(Brand transferred from
Commonwealth Brands, Inc.
to Top Tobacco LP)

Commonwealth Brands, Inc.*
(Brand transferred from
Commonwealth Brands, Inc.
to Top Tobacco LP)

Cheyenne International
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

Premier Manufacturing, Inc.*
(Brand transferred from Premier
Manufacturing, Inc., to King Maker
Marketing, Inc.)

P.T. Djarum*
(Voluntary de-listing of company
and brand)

04-29-19

01-16-19

01-10-19

07-16-18

07-16-18

07-16-18

06-25-18

06-01-18

06-01-18



Checkers and Hi-Val

Magic

Fortuna

RED SUN

Zig-Zag RYO

Montego

Smokin Joes Premuim

King Mountain RYO

Malibu

Smokin Joes, Smokin Joes
Natural, Smokin Joes
Premium, Smokin Joes
RYO

Buffalo

24/7

King Maker Marketing, Inc.*
(Voluntary de-listing of brands)

NASCO Products*
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

Commonwealth Brands, Inc.*
(Brand transferred from
Commonwealth Brands, Inc.,
to ITG Brands, LLC)

NASCO Products*
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

National Tobacco Company, L.P.
(Voluntary de-listing of Company

and brand)

Liggett Group, LLC*
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

Joseph M. Anderson d/b/a
Smokin Joes
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

King Mountain Tobacco
Company
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

Commonwealth Brands, Inc.*
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

Smokin’ Joes
(De-listing of Company and
Brands)

J. Conrad Seneca d/b/a

Six Nations Manufacturing
(Voluntary de-listing of brand
and Company)

Tantus Tobacco, LLC/
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06-01-18

06-01-18

06-01-18

11-30-17

09-05-17

07-25-17

07-24-17

06-28-17

06-23-17

06-09-17

03-23-17

08-01-16



Competidora

President

Rave and Rave RYO

American Harvest RYO;
Fresh Choice RYO

Kentucky Select RYO

Seminole

Raven, Riviera, and
Tuscany

American Bison

Director

Bueno, Tracker and
Tucson

Boss, Diva and
Star USA

Cleopatra

IP, LLC (Voluntary de-listed
of Company; 24/7 brand assigned to
Xcaliber International, Ltd., LLC)

Dosal Tobacco Corporation/
Dosamar Corporation (Voluntary
de-listing of brand only)

Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC/
President Tobacco (Voluntary
de-listing of brand only)

Lignum-2, Inc.*
(Voluntary de-listing of
Company and Brands)

Truth & Liberty Mfg. Co.
(Voluntary de-listing of
Company and Brands)

U.S. Flue-Cured Tobacco
Grower’s Inc.*
(Voluntary de-listing of brand only)

Firebird Manufacturing, LLC/
Cherokee Tobacco Company

Commonwealth Brands Inc.*
(Voluntary de-listing of brands only)

Wind River Tobacco Company*
(Voluntary delisting of brand only)
Compania Tabacalera Internacional/
Lorali Inc.

Alternative Brands, Inc.

(Voluntary de-listing of Company
and Brands)

Virginia Carolina Corporation*
(De-listing of Company and Brands)

Eastern Company S.A.E.*
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07-18-16

05-07-15

02-04-15

01-22-15

08-15-14

07-10-14

06-20-14

06-20-14

02-04-14

09-30-13

09-26-13

05-14-13



Dimitrino, Manitou,
Ashford, and Charles
Fairmorn Brands
(Al RYO)

1% Choice, Austin,
Gold Coast, Legend
and Sundance
Complete
Traditions

Union
US-One

Romy

Premis

Bugler, Golden Virginia,
Jester, Kite, Midnight
Special, Roll Rich, RYO
Fine Cut, Samson

(all RYO - brands remain
the same)

Tucson RYO

(Voluntary de-listing of Company
and Brand)

Von Eicken Group*
(Voluntary de-listing of Company
and Brands)

R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company*
(Voluntary de-listing of brands)

Skookum Creek Tobacco Co.
(Voluntary de-listing of brands)

American Cigarette Company, Inc./
Smoker’s Best Group, LLC
(Voluntary de-listing of brands)

Dosal Tobacco Corporation/

Dosamar Corporation
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

Skookum Creek Tobacco Co.
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

Lane Limited*

(Voluntary de-listing of Lane Limited

as Manufacturer Name) Effective
June 1, 2012, Lane Limited name
changed to Scandinavian Tobacco
Group Lane Ltd.

Alternative Brands, Inc.
(Voluntary de-listing of brand)

05-14-13

05-14-13

03-11-13

01-30-13

12-19-12

07-27-12

07-20-12

07-19-12



ADDITIONS

Brand

Global Classic

Mohawk

Pinnacle

Ultra Buy

Seneca
Pinnacle

Crowns Menthol Green
King Box

Maverick Non-Menthol &
Non-Menthol 100’s

ACE
Main Street

Camel Classic Wides
(replaced Camel Wides)

VLN

Palmetto

Nat’s

Marlboro HeatSticks

Manufacturer

Global Tobacco, LLC

Native Trading Associates, LLC

NASCO Products, LLC

King Maker Marketing, Inc.

Grand River Enterprises
NASCO Products, LLC

Commonwealth Brands, Inc.

ITG Brands, LLC

King Maker Marketing, Inc.
Xcaliber International, Ltd., LLC

RJ Reynolds Tobacco Company*

NASCO Products*

Cherokee Tobacco Company, LLC/
And Firebird Manufacturing, LLC

Philip Morris USA, Inc.*

(Brand transferred to Philip Morris
USA, Inc. from Sherman’s 1400
Broadway N.Y.C., LLC)

Philip Morris USA, Inc.*

Change Date
10-10-24

04-22-24

01-10-24

07-31-23
04-01-23
02-16-23

11-21-22

11-21-22

11-10-22
09-30-22

09-06-22

08-05-22

03-18-21

08-14-20

03-13-20



Montego
Great Country

Mohawk, Native, and

Native RYO

Leaf by Lane Ltd.

Manitou
Teton

McClintock RYO

Bali Shag RYO

Premier RYO

Market

Nat’s

American Bison and
Nashville

Wildhorse

Liggett Group LLC*
Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC

Native Trading Associates, LLC
(Due to a change in business
structure, brands transferred from
Susan Jesmer dba Native Trading
Associates)

Scandinavian Tobacco Group
Lane Ltd.*

Premier Manufacturing, Inc.*

Wind River Tobacco
Company, LLC *

Top Tobacco LP.*

(Brand transferred to Top
Tobacco LP from
Commonwealth Brands, Inc.
- not intended for sale by
Top Tobacco LP at this time)

Top Tobacco LP*

Top Tobacco LP*

(Brand transferred to Top
Tobacco LP from
Commonwealth Brands, Inc.)

Joseph M. Anderson d/b/a
Smokin Joes

Sherman’s 1400 Broadway
N.Y.C., LLC*

Wind River Tobacco*
Company, LLC

King Maker Marketing, Inc.*
(Brand transferred to King Maker
Marketing, Inc., from Premier
Manufacturing, Inc.)
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01-22-20

09-04-19

07-15-19

06-06-19

06-06-19

12-17-18

07-16-18

07-16-18

07-16-18

06-25-18

06-21-18

06-01-18

06-01-18



Fortuna

THIS

Director
Dreams

Smokin Joes, Smokin Joes

Natural, Smokin Joes
RYO

Berley
24/7
Echo and Edgefield

Rave and Rave RYO

SF (Smoker Friendly)
Magic, RED SUN
Golden Deer

Director

Cayuga

President

305's, DTC,
Competidora

ITG Brands, LLC*

(Brand transferred to

ITG Brands, LLC from
Commonwealth Brands, Inc.)

KT&G Corporation

Compania Tabacalera Internacional, S.A.

Kretek International

Joseph M. Anderson d/b/a
Smokin Joes

(Listing of Company and
Brands)

Xcaliber International, Ltd., LLC
Xcaliber International, LTD., LLC

Xcaliber International, LTD., LLC
ITG Brands, LLC*

(Listing of Company and

Brands)

NASCO Products*

NASCO Products*

Konci G&D Management Group*

Compania Tabacalera Internacional/
Lorali Inc.

Great Swamp Enterprises, Inc./
The Cayuga Indian Nation of
New York

Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC/
President Tobacco

Dosal Tobacco Corporation/
Dosamar Corporation

06-01-18

05-07-18

01-26-18
11-06-17

07-24-17

05-31-17
08-01-16

09-09-15

02-04-15

01-09-15

12-19-14

06-26-14

02-11-14

12-12-13

08-05-13

12-19-12



Union American Cigarette Company/

US-One Smoker’s Best Group, LLC

Diva Virginia Carolina Corporation, Inc.*
Bugler, Golden Virginia, Scandinavian Tobacco Group

Jester, Kite, Midnight Lane Ltd. *

Special, Roll Rich, RYO (Voluntary Name change only, previously
Fine Cut, Samson Lane Limited)

(all RYO - brands remain

the same

Mohawk Susan Jesmer d/b/a Native

Trading Associates

* = Participating Manufacturer under MSA
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10-03-12

08-02-12

07-20-12

06-06-12



