

PM and NPM DELETIONS AND ADDITIONS

DELETIONS

<u>Brand</u>	<u>Manufacturer</u>	<u>Change Date</u>
Montclair	Commonwealth Brands, Inc.* (Brand transferred from Commonwealth Brands, Inc. to ITG Brands, LLC)	04-01-25
West	Commonwealth Brands, Inc.	01-10-24
Ultra Buy	Premier Marketing, Inc.	07-31-23
Native – RYO	Native Trading Associates, LLC (Voluntary de-listing of Brand)	05-15-23
Seneca	Tobaccoville USA, Inc.	04-01-23
Palermo	Tabacalera Del Este S.A. (Tabesa)*	03-30-23
Camel Wides (replaced by Camel Classic Wides)	RJ Reynolds Tobacco Company*	09-06-22
Dave’s, Lark, Players, Saratoga	Philip Morris USA, Inc.* (Voluntary de-listing of Brands)	08-26-22
Samson	Scandinavian Tobacco Group Lane Ltd.* (Voluntary de-listing of Brand)	08-26-22
Baron American Blend Kentucky’s Best Kentucky’s Best – RYO VB - Made in the US	Farmer’s Tobacco Co. of Cynthiana, Inc.* (Voluntary de-listing of Company and Brands)	05-04-22
Golden Deer	Konci Group (USA), Inc.* (Voluntary de-listing of Company and Brand)	05-04-2022
Carnival, THIS, and Timeless Time	Korea Tobacco & Ginseng (KT&G Corporation) (Voluntary de-listing of company and brands)	05-02-22

Marlboro HeatSticks (iQOS)	Philip Morris USA, Inc.* (Voluntary de-listing of Brand)	03-30-22
Mohawk	Native Trading Associates, LLC (Voluntary de-listing of Brand)	09-25-20
Ace and Gold Crest	King Maker Marketing, Inc.* (Brands voluntarily de-listed)	09-18-20
Dreams	Kretek International, Inc.* (Brand voluntarily de-listed)	09-18-20
Nat's	Sherman's 1400 Broadway N.Y.C., LLC* (Brand transferred from Sherman's 1400 Broadway N.Y.C., LLC to Philip Morris USA, Inc.)	08-14-20
Director	Compania Tabacalera Interacional, S.A. (Voluntary de-listing of brand and company)	03-13-20
Bailey's, Riverside, Tahoe, Tahoe RYO, and Valu Time	S&M Brands, Inc. (Voluntary de-listing of company and brands)	12-02-19
Mohawk, Native, and Native RYO	Susan Jesmer dba Native Trading Associates (Voluntary de-listing of company; Due to a change in business structure, brands transferred to Native Trading Associates, LLC)	07-15-19
Fantasia and Naturals	Sherman's 1400 Broadway N.Y.C., LLC* (Voluntary de-listing of brands)	06-14-19
Rave - RYO	ITG Brands, LLC* (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	06-11-19
REVO	R.J. Reynolds Tobacco company* (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	06-10-19
Roll Rich	Scandinavian Tobacco Group Lane Ltd.* (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	06-06-19

Cayuga	Great Swamp Enterprises, Inc. / Cayuga Indian Nation of New York (Voluntary de-listing of company and brand)	04-29-19
Heron	Seneca Manufacturing Company	01-16-19
Market, Smokin Joes, Smokin Joes Natural, Smokin Joes - RYO	Joseph M. Anderson d/b/a Smokin Joes	01-10-19
McClintock RYO	Commonwealth Brands, Inc.* (Brand transferred from Commonwealth Brands, Inc. to Top Tobacco LP- not intended for sale by Top Tobacco LP at this time)	07-16-18
Bali Shag RYO	Commonwealth Brands, Inc.* (Brand transferred from Commonwealth Brands, Inc. to Top Tobacco LP)	07-16-18
Premier RYO	Commonwealth Brands, Inc.* (Brand transferred from Commonwealth Brands, Inc. to Top Tobacco LP)	07-16-18
Cheyenne RYO	Cheyenne International (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	06-25-18
Wildhorse	Premier Manufacturing, Inc.* (Brand transferred from Premier Manufacturing, Inc., to King Maker Marketing, Inc.)	06-01-18
Lagunas	P.T. Djarum* (Voluntary de-listing of company and brand)	06-01-18

Checkers and Hi-Val	King Maker Marketing, Inc.* (Voluntary de-listing of brands)	06-01-18
Magic	NASCO Products* (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	06-01-18
Fortuna	Commonwealth Brands, Inc.* (Brand transferred from Commonwealth Brands, Inc., to ITG Brands, LLC)	06-01-18
RED SUN	NASCO Products* (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	11-30-17
Zig-Zag RYO	National Tobacco Company, L.P. (Voluntary de-listing of Company and brand)	09-05-17
Montego	Liggett Group, LLC* (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	07-25-17
Smokin Joes Premium	Joseph M. Anderson d/b/a Smokin Joes (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	07-24-17
King Mountain RYO	King Mountain Tobacco Company (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	06-28-17
Malibu	Commonwealth Brands, Inc.* (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	06-23-17
Smokin Joes, Smokin Joes Natural, Smokin Joes Premium, Smokin Joes RYO	Smokin' Joes (De-listing of Company and Brands)	06-09-17
Buffalo	J. Conrad Seneca d/b/a Six Nations Manufacturing (Voluntary de-listing of brand and Company)	03-23-17
24/7	Tantus Tobacco, LLC/	08-01-16

	IP, LLC (Voluntary de-listed of Company; 24/7 brand assigned to Xcaliber International, Ltd., LLC)	
Competidora	Dosal Tobacco Corporation/ Dosamar Corporation (Voluntary de-listing of brand only)	07-18-16
President	Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC/ President Tobacco (Voluntary de-listing of brand only)	05-07-15
Rave and Rave RYO	Lignum-2, Inc.* (Voluntary de-listing of Company and Brands)	02-04-15
American Harvest RYO; Fresh Choice RYO	Truth & Liberty Mfg. Co. (Voluntary de-listing of Company and Brands)	01-22-15
Kentucky Select RYO	U.S. Flue-Cured Tobacco Grower's Inc.* (Voluntary de-listing of brand only)	08-15-14
Seminole	Firebird Manufacturing, LLC/ Cherokee Tobacco Company	07-10-14
Raven, Riviera, and Tuscany	Commonwealth Brands Inc.* (Voluntary de-listing of brands only)	06-20-14
American Bison	Wind River Tobacco Company* (Voluntary delisting of brand only)	06-20-14
Director	Compania Tabacalera Internacional/ Lorali Inc.	02-04-14
Bueno, Tracker and Tucson	Alternative Brands, Inc. (Voluntary de-listing of Company and Brands)	09-30-13
Boss, Diva and Star USA	Virginia Carolina Corporation* (De-listing of Company and Brands)	09-26-13
Cleopatra	Eastern Company S.A.E.*	05-14-13

	(Voluntary de-listing of Company and Brand)	
Dimitrino, Manitou, Ashford, and Charles Fairmorn Brands (All RYO)	Von Eicken Group* (Voluntary de-listing of Company and Brands)	05-14-13
1 st Choice, Austin, Gold Coast, Legend and Sundance	R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company* (Voluntary de-listing of brands)	05-14-13
Complete Traditions	Skookum Creek Tobacco Co. (Voluntary de-listing of brands)	03-11-13
Union US-One	American Cigarette Company, Inc./ Smoker's Best Group, LLC (Voluntary de-listing of brands)	01-30-13
Romy	Dosal Tobacco Corporation/ Dosamar Corporation (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	12-19-12
Premis	Skookum Creek Tobacco Co. (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	07-27-12
Bugler, Golden Virginia, Jester, Kite, Midnight Special, Roll Rich, RYO Fine Cut, Samson <i>(all RYO - brands remain the same)</i>	Lane Limited* (Voluntary de-listing of Lane Limited as Manufacturer Name) <i>Effective June 1, 2012, Lane Limited name changed to Scandinavian Tobacco Group Lane Ltd.</i>	07-20-12
Tucson RYO	Alternative Brands, Inc. (Voluntary de-listing of brand)	07-19-12

ADDITIONS

<u>Brand</u>	<u>Manufacturer</u>	<u>Change Date</u>
Malibu	Commonwealth Brands, Inc.	2-19-2026
HEETS	Triaga, Inc	06-10-25
Montclair	ITG Brands, LLC* (Brand transferred from Commonwealth Brands, Inc. to ITG Brands, LLC)	04-01-25
Global Classic	Global Tobacco, LLC	10-10-24
Mohawk	Native Trading Associates, LLC	04-22-24
Pinnacle	NASCO Products, LLC	01-10-24
Ultra Buy	King Maker Marketing, Inc.	07-31-23
Seneca	Grand River Enterprises	04-01-23
Pinnacle	NASCO Products, LLC	02-16-23
Crowns Menthol Green King Box	Commonwealth Brands, Inc.	11-21-22
Maverick Non-Menthol & Non-Menthol 100's	ITG Brands, LLC	11-21-22
ACE	King Maker Marketing, Inc.	11-10-22
Main Street	Xcaliber International, Ltd., LLC	09-30-22
Camel Classic Wides (replaced Camel Wides)	RJ Reynolds Tobacco Company*	09-06-22

VLN	NASCO Products*	08-05-22
Palmetto	Cherokee Tobacco Company, LLC/ And Firebird Manufacturing, LLC	03-18-21
Nat's	Philip Morris USA, Inc.* (Brand transferred to Philip Morris USA, Inc. from Sherman's 1400 Broadway N.Y.C., LLC)	08-14-20
Marlboro HeatSticks	Philip Morris USA, Inc.*	03-13-20
Montego	Liggett Group LLC*	01-22-20
Great Country	Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC	09-04-19
Mohawk, Native, and Native RYO	Native Trading Associates, LLC (Due to a change in business structure, brands transferred from Susan Jesmer dba Native Trading Associates)	07-15-19
Leaf by Lane Ltd.	Scandinavian Tobacco Group Lane Ltd.*	06-06-19
Manitou	Premier Manufacturing, Inc.*	06-06-19
Teton	Wind River Tobacco Company, LLC *	12-17-18
McClintock RYO	Top Tobacco LP.* (Brand transferred to Top Tobacco LP from Commonwealth Brands, Inc. - not intended for sale by Top Tobacco LP at this time)	07-16-18
Bali Shag RYO	Top Tobacco LP*	07-16-18
Premier RYO	Top Tobacco LP* (Brand transferred to Top Tobacco LP from Commonwealth Brands, Inc.)	07-16-18

Market	Joseph M. Anderson d/b/a Smokin Joes	06-25-18
Nat's	Sherman's 1400 Broadway N.Y.C., LLC*	06-21-18
American Bison and Nashville	Wind River Tobacco* Company, LLC	06-01-18
Wildhorse	King Maker Marketing, Inc.* (Brand transferred to King Maker Marketing, Inc., from Premier Manufacturing, Inc.)	06-01-18
Fortuna	ITG Brands, LLC* (Brand transferred to ITG Brands, LLC from Commonwealth Brands, Inc.)	06-01-18
THIS	KT&G Corporation	05-07-18
Director Dreams	Compania Tabacalera Internacional, S.A. Kretek International	01-26-18 11-06-17
Smokin Joes, Smokin Joes Natural, Smokin Joes RYO	Joseph M. Anderson d/b/a Smokin Joes (Listing of Company and Brands)	07-24-17
Berley	Xcaliber International, Ltd., LLC	05-31-17
24/7	Xcaliber International, LTD., LLC	08-01-16
Echo and Edgefield	Xcaliber International, LTD., LLC	09-09-15
Rave and Rave RYO	ITG Brands, LLC* (Listing of Company and Brands)	02-04-15
SF (Smoker Friendly)	NASCO Products*	01-09-15
Magic, RED SUN	NASCO Products*	12-19-14

Golden Deer	Konci G&D Management Group*	06-26-14
Director	Compania Tabacalera Internacional/ Lorali Inc.	02-11-14
Cayuga	Great Swamp Enterprises, Inc./ The Cayuga Indian Nation of New York	12-12-13
President	Ohserase Manufacturing, LLC/ President Tobacco	08-05-13
305's, DTC, Competidora	Dosal Tobacco Corporation/ Dosamar Corporation	12-19-12
Union US-One	American Cigarette Company/ Smoker's Best Group, LLC	10-03-12
Diva	Virginia Carolina Corporation, Inc.*	08-02-12
Bugler, Golden Virginia, Jester, Kite, Midnight Special, Roll Rich, RYO Fine Cut, Samson <i>(all RYO - brands remain the same)</i>	Scandinavian Tobacco Group Lane Ltd. * <i>(Voluntary Name change only, previously Lane Limited)</i>	07-20-12
Mohawk	Susan Jesmer d/b/a Native Trading Associates	06-06-12

* = Participating Manufacturer under MSA